the farm, as part of a settling up with them.  An agreed settlement was reached 

between them. 

[42] Mr Willms prepared a written note and Mr Preece signed it.  The note stated: 

After cashing up on the 1.1.2015 Phil Preece he confirmed herewith 

to receive as a final payment the amount of 1,107(one thousand one 

hundred and seven) 

Phil Preece 

[43] Mr Preece was paid the sum of $1,107 which the Willms’ believed settled the 

matters between them.  Mr Preece queried GST and was told by the Willms’ the 

amount was GST inclusive, as the Trust was not GST registered.  Mr Preece hand